Form 4.72

Section 106

(a} insert full name of
company

{b) Insert full name(s)
and address{es)

{c) Delete as apphcable
{d) Insert date

{e) The copy account
must be authenticated
by the: wrniten
sgnature(s) of the
Iiquidator(s)

{f) Insert venue of the
meeting

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

S.106

Pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02043649

Name of Company

@
ABACUS (COLOUR PRINTERS) LIMITED

IMWe (b} A Poxon of Leonard Curtis, Leonard Curtis House, Elms Square, Bury New Road, Whitefield M45 7TA,
and
M Finch of Moore Stephens LLP, 3-5 Rickmansworth Road, Watford WD18 0GX

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly (c) summoned for {d) 24 August 2015 pursuant to
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 15 attached) (e) lad
before 1t showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company has
been disposed of and (c) no quorum was present at the meeting

2 give notice that a general meeting of the creditors of the company was duly (¢} summoned for {d) 24 August 2015
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing
how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company has been disposed of and
{c) no quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at (f) Leonard Curtis House, Elms Square, Bury New Road, Whitefield M45 7TA

The winding up covers the penod from (d} 6 July 2011 (opening of winding up) to {d) 24 August 2015{(close of
winding up)

The outcome of the meeting (Including any resolutions passed at the meeting) was as follows

In view of the fact that no quorum was present at either the members' meeting or creditors’ meeting, the following
resolutions were not passed

1 That the joint hquidators’ final account of receipts and payments be approved

2 That the joint iquidators be discharged from all hability in respect of any act done or default made by them
in the administration of the affars of the Company or ctherwise in relaton to thewr conduct as jont
liguidators

Signed Date 28 August 2015

Presenter's name, address and reference (if any)

teonard Curtis,

Leonard Curbis House, Elms Square, Bury New Road,

Whitefield M45 7TA

JH20

CVLC0472 16 06 14

IEATIAL

02/09/2015 #360
COMPANIES HOUSE

WEDNESDAY




LEONARD CURTIS MOORE STEPHENS

BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

®

Abacus (Colour Printers) Limited
(In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation)
Company Registration Number: 02043649
Former Registered Office and Trading Address:
Lowick House Workshop, Lowick, Near Ulverston LA12 8DX

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
prepared pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986
and Rules 4.49D and 4.126 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

24 August 2015
Leonard Curtis Moore Stephens LLP
Leonard Curtis House 3-5 Rickmansworth Road
Elms Square Watford
Bury New Road WD18 0GX
Whitefield
M45 TTA Tel 01923 236622

Fax 01923 245660
Tel 01614130930 Fax 01614130931
recovery@leonardcurtis co uk

Ref A553D/JHI1010




Abacus (Colour Printers) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Conduct of the Liquidation

3 Receipts and Payments Account

4 Qutcome for Creditors

5 Investigations

6 Joint Liquidators' Remuneration, Expenses and Disbursements and Creditors’ Rights
7 Final Meetings of Members and Creditors

APPENDICES

A Final Account of Joint Liquidators’ Receipts and Payments from 6 July 2014 to 24 August 2015

B Final Distnbution of Funds Held by the Jomt Liquidators

C()  Summary of JM Mamott and Co (North West) Limited Time Costs from 6 July 2011 to 18 June 2012
C())  Summary of Leonard Curtis Time Costs from 6 July 2014 to 24 August 2015

C(m) Summary of Leonard Curtis Time Costs from 18 June 2012 to 24 August 2015

C(v) Summary of Mocre Stephens LLP Time Costs from 6 July 2014 to 24 August 2015

C(v) Summary of Moore Stephens LLP Time Costs from 6 July 2011 to 24 August 2015

D()  Additional Information in relation to the Policy of Leonard Curtis regarding Fees and Disbursements

D(n) Additional Informaton in relaton to the Pohcy of Moore Stephens LLP regarding Fees and
Disbursements

Joint Liquidators’ Draft Final Progress Report
24 August 2015




Abacus (Colour Printers) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

TO THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES

11

12

13

14

15

16

21

22

INTRODUCTION

Jonathan Timmis of J M Marmott and Co (North West) Limited and Michael Finch of Moore Stephens
LLP were appointed joint hquidators of Abacus (Colour Printers) Limited (“the Company”} at meetings of
members and creditors held on 6 July 2011

Messrs Timmus and Finch are hcensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England
and Wales

On 16 May 2012, Mr Timmis entered info an agreement to transfer the management of his insolvency
caseload to Leonard Curtis Following that agreement, and in accordance with Rules 7 10A-D of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended), an application was made to Court for an Order to remove Mr
Timmus as Insolvency Practitioner on each of his cases and replace him with Andrew Pexon of Leonard
Curtis

Mr Poxon was granted permussion to make the application and the Order was granted by the Court on
18 June 2012 Accordingly, Mr Timmis ceased to act as hquidator of this case on 18 June 2012, and Mr
Poxon was appointed in his place Mr Poxon 1s licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered
Accountants in England and Wales

The hquidation 1s now complete and this 1s the joint kiquidators' final progress report as required by
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) (‘the Act’) and Rules 4 48D and 4 126 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended) It shows how the hquidation has been conducted and the
Company's property disposed of, the outcome for creditors and other information that the joint
Iquidators are required to disclose

Ali figures are stated net of VAT

CONDUCT OF THE LIQUIDATION

The Company's registered office was changed to Church House, 96 Church Street, Lancaster,
Lancashire LA1 1TD on 14 July 2011 Following the appointment of Mr Poxon as joint liquidator, the
Company's registered office was changed to Hollins Mount, Holtins Lane, Bury, Lancashire BLS 8DG on
10 July 2012

Assets Realised
Settlement Monies

Investigations nto the affairs of the Company resulted In actions being brought aganst the Company’s
former directors and shareholders in respect of lllegal dividends paid to the shareholders A settlernent
was agreed in July 2013 whereby the secured creditor claims of Abacus (Colour Pnnters) Limited 1990
Retirements Death Benefit Scheme and John and Margaret Sutcliffe were both waived and additionally an
amount of £90,000 was paid into the insolvent estate

Joint Liqusdators' Draft Final Progress Report
24 August 2015




Abacus (Colour Printers) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

23

24

25

26

27

28

29

210

31

32

41

Plant and Machinery, Office Furniture and Equipment and Motor Vehicles

The plant and machinery, office fumiture and equipment and motor vehicles were estmated to realise the
sums of £7,000, £100 and £100 respectively The assets were sold on 6 July 2011 for £4,500, £1,500 and
£1,200, respectively, with the consideration being received on 13 July 2011 The purchaser was Mr
Sutcliffe, a director of the Company So far as the jont hquidators are aware, Mr Sutcliffe was not
independently advised dunng the transactions Mr Timmus instructed independent valuation agents, JPS
Surveyors, to value the assets and to advise on the offer made

Book Debts

The book debts were estimated to realise £2,728 The sum of £801 was realised with the remaining debts
proving Imecoverable due to vanous disputes

Website

The website of the Company was sold for £760 to a party uncennected to the Company
Insurance Refund

An insurance refund of £356 was received

Cash at Bank

Cash at bank of £1,762 has been received

Bank Interest

Bank interest of £75 was receved

Postage Paid on Account

The sum of £2 was received n respect of postage pard on account
Assets Still to be Realised

There are no assets still to be realised

RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

A summary of the joint iquidators’ final receipts and payments in the iquidation from 6 July 2014 to 24
August 2015 1s attached at Appendix A

At Appendix B 1s a summary of the final distnbution of funds

OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Secured Creditors

Abacus (Colour Printers) Limited 1990 Retirements Death Benefit Scheme holds a debenture compnsing
a floating charge which was created on 18 June 2010 and registered on 26 June 2010 The statement of
affars estimated that Abacus (Colour Pnnters) Limited 1990 Death Benefit Scheme was owed £21,500 at
the date of lquidation This claim was waived as detalled at 2 2 above

Joint Liquidators’ Draft Final Progress Report
24 August 2015




Abacus (Colour Printers) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

410

51

52

61

John and Margaret Sutchffe hold a debenture compnsing a floating charge created on 21 June 2010 and
registered on 26 June 2010 The statement of affars estmated that Mr and Mrs Sutcliffe were owed
£44 300 at the date of hquidation This claim was waived as detalled at 2 2 above

National Westminster Bank PLC (“NatWest") holds a debenture compnsing fixed and floating charges
created on 29 June 2010 and registered on 2 July 2010 The statement of affars estmated that NatWest
was owed £64,803 at the date of iquidation

There are nsufficient realisations to enable a distnbution to be made to NatWest under the terms of its
secunity

Preferential Creditors

As at the date of hquidation, no preferential claims were anticipated
No claims have been receved

Ordinary Unsecured Creditors

As at the date of lquidation, there were 68 unsecured creditors, with estimated claims totalling £204,422

As was mentioned in the joint iquidators’ progress report dated 1 September 2014, the funds realised
have already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of the liquidation As a
result, there will be no dividend to the ordinary unsecured creditors

The joint liquidators have collated and acknowledged (where requested) the claims of the ordinary
unsecured creditors, although, in view of the fact that there will be no distnbution to this class of creditor,
unsecured claims have not been formally agreed

No monies were paid to ordinary unsecured creditors by virtue of the apphcation of Section 176(A) of the
Act (‘the prescnbed part”)

INVESTIGATIONS

As previously reported, an appropriate report/retum on the actions of the directors has been forwarded to
the Disqualfication Untt of the Department for Business Innovation & Skills in accordance with the
liquidators' statutory duties Please note that the content of this report/retum is of a confidential nature and
so cannot be disclosed to third parties

Investigations into the affairs of the Company and the conduct of its directors resulted in actions being
brought against the Company's former directors and shareholders in respect of illegal dividends paid by
the Company contrary to certain sections of the Companies Act 2006 Through the joint kquidators’
solicitors, a settlement of £90,000 was agreed and this was paid on a deferred basis  After legal costs
and VAT associated with recovery, net settlement monies of £57,040 were received into the liquidation

JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ REMUNERATION, EXPENSES AND DISBURSEMENTS AND CREDITORS’
RIGHTS
Remuneration

A fee of £4,500 in respect of the preparation of the statement of affairs was approved by creditors at the
meeting of creditors held on 6 July 2011 The sum of £4,500 has been drawn in this respect

Joint Liquidators” Draft Fmal Progress Report
24 August 2015




Abacus (Colour Printers) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquitdation

62

63

64

65

66

67

68

69

610

611

612

At meetings held on 6 July 2011 and 5 August 2011, it was resolved that the joint lguidators’
remuneration be payable by reference to time properly given by them and their staff in attending to
matters ansing in the liquidation The joint liquidators' time costs from 6 July 2014 to 24 August 2015
are £16,261, which represents 58 6 hours at an average hourly rate of £278 Total time costs from the
commencement of the iquidation amount fo £82,156 and include fime costs incurred by J M Marmott
and Co (North West) Limited, Moore Stephens LLP and Leonard Curtis

Attached at Appendix C (i) 1s a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staif
grade at Leonard Curtis dunng the penod from 6 July 2014 to 24 August 2015 The time costs are
£9,619 which represents 32 2 hours at an average hourly rate of £299

Attached at Appendix C (iv) is a time analysis which provides details of the activity costs incurred by
staff at Moore Stephens LLP dunng the penod from 6 July 2014 to 24 August 2015 The time costs are
£6,642 which represents 26 4 hours at an average hourly rate of £252

Further guidance in relation to the joint liquidators' time costs incurred by Leonard Curtis may be found
in “A  Creditors’ Gude to Liquidators’ Fees,” which may be downloaded from
http //iwww leonardcurtis co uk/resources/creditorsquides If you would prefer to recewve this in hard
copy, please contact James Hall on 0161 413 0930

Further guidance In relation to the joint iquidators’ time costs incurred by Moore Stephens LLP may be
found 1n “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees,” which may be downloaded from
hitp /fwww moorestephens co uk/SE/Document aspx?id=6B5A75400B1CEEQICICAAB427AS71D0C  If
you would prefer to receive this In hard copy, please contact lan Wilmott on 01923 236 622

Fees totaling £18,000 have been drawn by Leonard Curtis, all of which has been drawn dunng the
penod 6 July 2014 to 24 August 2015 The remaining balance of £7,224 has been wntten off

Fees totalling £47,336 have been drawn by Moore Stephens The remaining balance of £9,596 has
been wntten off

Description of Time Costs Incurred by Category

Statutory and Review

Time incurred in this category involved undertaking regular reviews of the case file to ensure all matters
were being progressed and statutory requirements were met This also includes time expended in case
planning, admimistrative set-up, appaintment nctification and mantenance of records

Assets

Time has been incurred realising the assets of the Company This included liaising with valuation
agents, solicrtors and corresponding with vanous other parties as required

Liabilities

Time has been incurred In dealing with clams from creditors, general creditor quenes and
correspondence Time has also been incurred prepanng and circulating the annual and draft final
progress reports to creditors

General Administration

Thts includes engaging in general correspondence and undertaking general day to day tasks dunng the
hiquidation

Joint Liquidators’ Draft Final Progress Report
24 August 2015




Abacus {Colour Printers} Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

Investigations

613  Signficant mvestigations have been conducted as regards the Company’s financia! affairs to identify
any antecedent transactions, specifically mncluding the following

. Completion of internal investigation checklist

. Reviewing directors’ and creditors’ questonnaires

. Completion of D Retum/Report

. Investigation into and information gathenng in relation to antecedent transactions
. Correspondence with directors, shareholders and solicitors acting for the same

. Instructing solicitors to continue prosecution of the iquidators’ claims

. Assisting solicitors with further information gathering to assist in their correspondence with
solicitors acting for directors and shareholders

. Monitonng solicitors’ progress In negotiations towards settlement

Expenses and Disbursements

614  The joint lguidators have incurred expenses and Category 1 disbursements (independent third party
expenses paid and reimbursed to the joint kquidators, which do not require creditors’ consent) as

follows
Total
amount Amount
incurred incurred in Amount paid / Amount
to date this penod reimbursed wntten off
£ £ £ £
Expenses
Asset Valuation and Sale 1,183 33 - 1,183 33
Legal Fees and Disbursements 27,526 00 - 27,526 00
Bordereau Fee 3000 . 3000
Statutory Advertising 229 50 - 229 50
Software Licence 7500 - 7500
Cotporation Tax 1595 1595 1595
Disbursements - Leonard Curtis
Companies House Searches 200 - 200
Legal Fees 34 31 - 343
Land Registry Searches 3600 - 36 00
Online Reporting 2700 14 00 2700
Bordereau Fee 1000 - 1000
Statutory Advertising 17273 84 60 17273
Mail Redirection 2720 - 2720
Disbursements - Moore
Stephens
Land Registry Searches 3100 - 3100
Bordereau Fee 2000 - 2000
Total 29,420 02 114 55 29,420 02

Joint Liquidators' Draft Final Progress Report
24 Avgust 2015




Abacus (Colour Printers} Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

615

616

617

618

619

620

621

71

Creditors also approved the basis for recharging disbursements that include payments to outside parttes
in which the joint iquidators, Moore Stephens LLP or Leonard Curtis have an interest, also known as
Category 2 disbursements In this case, the following costs have been incurred

Total
amount Amount
incurred incurred in Amount Amount
to date this penod reimbursed written off
£ £ £ £
Leonard Curtis
Photocopying 114 30 - 114 30 -
Postage Costs 2989 22 - 299 22 -
Moore Stephens
Storage Costs 1,046 50 358 80 1,046 50 -
Photocopying 24185 135 241 95 -
Total 1,701 97 36015 1,701 97 -

Attached at Appendices D (1) and D (n) is additional information in relation to the Moore Stephens LLP
and Leonard Curtis palicies on staffing, the use of subcontractors, disbursements and details of current
charge-out rates by staff grade

Dunng the liquidation, the following professional advisors and / or subcontractors have been used

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees

DLA Piper UK LLP Legal Services Time Costs

JPS Surveyors Asset Valuation and Sale Percentage of Realisations and
Time Costs

Creditors’ Rights

Within 21 days of receipt of this report, a creditor may ask the joint iquidators to provide further mformation
about the remuneration and expenses set out In this report A request must be in wnting, and may be
made by a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least five per cent in value
of the creditors (iIncluding that creditor), or the permission of the court

Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10 per cent in value
of the creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to the court, on the
grounds that the basis fixed for the joint hquidators’ remuneration 1S inappropnate, or the remuneration or
expenses charged by the joint hquidators 1s excessive

The application must, subject to any order of the court under paragraph 6 19 above, be made no later
than eight weeks after receipt of the progress report that first reports the fee basis, the charging of the
remuneration or the incumng of the expenses in question

Unless the court orders otherwise, the costs of the application shall be paid by the applicant and are not
payabie as an expense of the liquidation

FINAL MEETINGS OF MEMBERS AND CREDITORS

In accordance with the provisions of Section 106 of the Act, the joint fiquidators are obliged to convene

final meetings of members and creditors to present their report and these were convened to be held at this
office on 24 August 2015

Joint Liguidators” Draft Final Progress Report
24 August 2015




Abacus (Colour Printers) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

72 In view of the fact that no quorum was present at ether the members’ meeting or creditors’ meeting, the
following resolutions were not passed

1 That the joint lquidators’ final account of receipts and payments be approved

2 That the joint lqudators be discharged from all liability in respect of any act done or default made by
them n the administration of the affairs of the Company or otherwise in relation to their conduct as
joint liquidators

73 In accordance with the provisions of Section 173(2) of the Act, the joint iquidators shall have therr release
upon filng Form 4 72 Retum of Final Meeting with the Registrar of Companies At the same time the joint
liquidators shall be discharged from all liability in relation to the winding up In accordance with Section
173(4) of the Act

ABACUS (GOLOUR PRINTERS) LIMITED

A POXON
JOINT/LIQUIDATOR

Licensed in the UK by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Walss

Joint Liguidators’ Draft Final Progress Report
24 August 2015




Abacus {Colour Printers) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

RECEIPTS

Plant and Machinery

Qffice Furniture and Equipment
Motor Vehicles

Book Debts

Settlement Monies
Website

Insurance Refund
Cash at Bank

Bank Interest
Postage on Account

PAYMENTS

Software Licence

Category 1 Disbursements

Category 2 Dishursements

Liguidator's Remuneration - Leonard Curtis
Liguidator's Remuneration - Moore Stephens
Bordereau Fee

Statement of Affairs Fee

Agent's Fees and Expenses

Legal Fees and Expenses

Corporation Tax

Statutory Advertising

TOTAL COSTS AND CHARGES INCURRED

BALANCE
MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Balance at Bank cff
VAT Receivable

APPENDIX A
FINAL ACCOUNT OF JOINT LIQUIDATORS’ RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
FROM 6 JULY 2014 TO 24 AUGUST 2015
Movements
Estimated Asat5 in the

to Realise July 2014 Period Cumulative
£ £ £ £
7,000 4,500 00 4,500 Q0
100 1,500 00 1,500 00
100 1,200 00 - 1,200 00
2,728 801 99 - 801 99
2,728 8,001 99 8,001 99
90,000 00 90,000 00
76000 760 00
356 30 - 356 30
1,762 29 - 1,762 29
74 98 - 74 98
216 - 216
100,957 72 100,957 72
7500 - 7500
20364 156 60 36024
40772 1,294 25 1,701 97
- 18,000 00 18,000 00
- 47,33573 47,335 73
3000 - 30 00
4,500 0C - 4,500 00
1,183 33 1,183 33
27,526 00 - 27,526 00
- 1585 15 95
229 50 - 229 50
34,15519 66,802 53 100,957 72

66,802 53 {66,802 53)
61,185 09 (61,185 09) -
5,617 44 (5,617 44) -

66,802 53 {66,802 53)

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report

24 August 2015




Abacus (Colour Printers) Limited — In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX B

FINAL DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS HELD BY THE JOINT LIQUIDATORS

Balance at Bank bff

RECEIPTS

PAYMENTS

CLOSING BALANCE -

Joint Liquidators' Final Progress Report
24 August 2015




6102 ysnbny pz

Hoday ssaifiod jeui4 sioiepinbi juop

—mnh: 9 Zaz L [T+ gz ez oEZ 0052 oLt 200 pr9
LBFLE LTL S 189 VS 0 a gp GO [ £0 uonebusaau
£5306 il S ¥881 pal LS o 9t A a L0 sueduo) Anmag
LBIPSLY S 63 ZE ¥4 0 £0 ] 0 90 Buuseyseny
ZZLE +6 S 5102 £1g 661 (] Sy g0 a 0 sroypRuTy
9999 901 09 9 ST (] ZE €D 0 0 Bunuueyd 9 SonesILIURY
JETETAEN c o9t & g L7 ¥4 ! 0 gt Uogesieay 135Sy
nyebirey)) sbeaay, [00L  SMOHEmL|  seysesy upy - B} mEQsUpY JowRs - wn|  soswadng - prg|  sebeuspy -pm|  Jabeuep sowss - wp|  JapioH 3040 - MO vonduasaq dipy
0 ZLOZ 3NNF 81 OL 1102 AN 9 WO¥4 S1SO2 AWIL GILINM (1STIM HLYON) 02 ANV LOINYYIN W 40 ANYINWNS
1) 3 XION3ddY

uonepinbiy Azejunjop, S1031pals u| — pajwin (S18julig inojog) snoeqy




G107 1sAfny bz
voday ssasbord [ewy ssosepinbi jwor

€l 86¢ 00092 00 0z¢ 00 0S¥

00619% 144 000€9'9 6GZ 00 ¥9 Z 005262 59
TARYS 00 065'} 8y 00 082 0¢ - - 00018 84
6 182 00 G68'y 0L 00022'S Ghl - . 00521'L 74
00 0S¥ 00622 g - - - - 00522 S
8 £67 00 6062 66 00 080'2 08 00 #9 4 0059/ 1L
3 3 3 3 3
521:47 h..__._o_._ 1509 SHUN 1805 SHUN 180D spuN 1509 sjun
cma._m>< |E30L | J0jeasivivipy A ._ommcm__z 103331

SL0Z 1SNONV $2 OL PLOZ ATNT 9 WOY4 SLSOD JWIL SILYND QUYNOIT 40 AMVYWWNS
() 3 XIQN3ddV

SIPNUILL g 3Ie spUn I

(3) 812y Aunoy abessny

[eieL

UOIJBAISIUILPY [BIBUSS)
sanigen

sjuawhed pue sjdiposy
Ma1AY pue Liojmels

uonepinbyy Aiejunjop ,si0¥pal) uj -

pajiwi (ssajulid Inojos) snaeqy




5102 1snBny pZ
uoday ssaiboid (eud sioyepinbiy unop

sanuIW g aJe spun Iy

18108 66 952 8Y 682 00 68¢ 00 05 {3) @1y Alnoy ebesaay

05 120'81 265 00 £06'2 80¢ 05 961'p Il 002142 A 000S1'E 0L [elo1
00 &8¢ 0044 4 - - - - 00 LL 4 - - waujuioddy
v LIE 06§ 202'¢ £0! 00811Y 1347 0% ¥80'1 A - 0050} £ UONRASIUILPY |EIAUDC)
00 58¢ 00glLs 8l - 0o gle 8l - - - - SpIOjpueT
99 £6¢ 05£8/'9 (R 000428 Shl 00 L1E" *14 05 1.8 Gl VAN @ s3nIqen
61 95€ 05 H0L'Z 69 - 0S vy Ll 00 219t 14 - - sjassy
00 682 052yl G - 06 Z¥l S - - - . BURINSU|
AR TAY 00 #29 61 - 00 66E 14 - 0052¢ g sjuawiey pue sydiasay
8. 68¢ 0628t 091 00610'E 174! 00262 oL 05 00G £l 0069 Ll MatAdy pue Aiojmeig

3 3 3 3 3 3
a)ey
h_h_._o_-_ 1500 mu_r_: awOU SN 1S05 spun 1509 sSHUn 1509 sHun
abelony |ejol | JolRJISIUIWpY 7 1abeuepy Jabeuepy Joiuag 10398410

S10Z 1SNONY $Z 0L ZL0Z INNC 81 WOHA SLSOD AWIL SILYND AYYNOIAT 40 ANYIWANS
(m) 2 X1IGNIddY

uonjepinbiy Aejunjop s10)1pald Ul — pajwi (s19julld Inojo9) snaeqy




5102 1snfiny 7
yoday ssauboid [euy siojepimbi juiop

l90°252 S 1y9'9 SL6E1 00 6¥S°E 05051} 05'228'L 3 51509 awt} €10}

S€ 92 S0'} 06'91 06°€ 0§ v sinoy jelof

ooole 00°681 060 060 suonebnsaau)

zLeve 00°§L£'S 02’2z S0t 0z'st Si°g 082 Buiuueid pue uaiensuiwpe ‘souelidwod Loineg

U/3 oje) Ay {3) sinoy [ejol  eis voddng  -unupy loBeuep 8]e10ssy —
1500 awi} 40128410 /] isuped

S102/90/ET ©1 PLOT/L0/90 WO} S1S02-awil suaydals aloop jo Alewwing

§10Z 1SNONV ¥2 OL #10Z ATNr 9 WO¥L S1SOD WL 471 SNIHAILS JHOOW JO AUVIHANS

(A1) 9 XIONIddY

uonepinbyry Aiejunjop si1031pald u) - pajiug (sisjulld Inojes) snaeqy



GOz Jsnbny b7

yoday ssauboid (e siopepinbi juiop

¥E19¢ S8°1£6'95 gl'vel 00°¥€0'82 G2 0059 00 €L9'1E 3 siscd awil [elo)
sg°Lle 059 oreel Sl 61 oL'vS Sinoy [e10]
vLgee §52°189 S} SL0O ool siajjew onj1oads asen
G9 6CE Sz 8¥9'tL 00s 051 05 | 00¢ SIONpPaIT)
S8 6V Sceiv S91 oe’l Se0 §lasse Jo uonesijedy
8t G2 05'610'9e 08°0El 0g08 068 101080 4 suojeBnsaau|
0 ZEC 09°0{2'81 5982 059 05 vg 008 59 6 Guuuejd pue uoneSIujWPE ‘edueldwod Aojniels
e _J

/3 o1l "Ay (3 sinoy [ejo] yeis yoddng  unwupy jafieuep D]BID0SSY

1500 8Wi | 1o | Ilsuled
S1L02/90/E2 O} | L0Z/20/90 WO} S1SO3-3WI Suaydals aioo jo AlBWILING

S10Z LSNONV ¥Z OL 10T AN 9 WO¥S S1SOD JNIL d 11 SNIHJILS IHOOW 40 ANVIWWNS
(A} 3 XION3ddV

uonepinbiy Aejunjop ,S1031pals uj — paywin (S13juLlg InNojos) SNIEqY




Abacus (Colour Printers) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D (i)

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT STAFF,
THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following nformation relating to the policy of Leenard Curtis 1s considered to be relevant to creditors
Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objective and practical approach to each assignment which includes aclive director involvernent from the outset Other members of staff
will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal and other support staff on
specific case related matters, e g report despatching, 1s not charged

Where it has been agreed by resolulion of the secured creditors, a creditors’ commstiee or creditors generally, that the office holders' remuneration
will be calculated by reference to the tme properly given by the office holders and therr staff in attending to matters ansing in the appointment, then
such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below In cases of exceptional complexity or nsk, the
Insolvency praciitioner reserves the nght to oblain authorty from the appropnate body of crediors that their remuneration on such time shall be
charged at the higher complex rate given below

The following hourly charge-out rates apply to all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curtis

Standard Complex

£ £

Director 450 562
Senior Manager 410 512
Manager 1 365 456
Manager 2 320 400
Administrator 1 260 325
Administrator 2 230 287
Administrator 3 210 262
Adminisirator 4 150 187
Support 0 0

Subcontractors
Details and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the office holders or
their staff will be provided in any report which mcorporates a request for approval of the basts upon which remuneration may be charged

Professional Advisors

Detalls of any professional advisor(s) used will be given In reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicated the fee arrangement for each 1s based on
hourly charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular bass, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The choice of professional
advisors 1s based around a number of factors including, but not restricted to, their expertise i a particular field, the complexity or otherwise of the
assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a) Category 1 disbursements These are costs where there s specific expenditure directly referable both to the appontment In question and a
payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, adverlising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel
expenses, and equivalent cosls reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff Categery 1 disbursements may be drawn without pnor
approval

b) Category 2 disbursements These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in questian but not to a payment to an independent
third party They may include shared or allocated costs that ¢an be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasanable basis, for
example, business mileage In the event of charging for category 2 disbursements the following tems of expenditure are recharged on this
basis and are believed to be n line with the cost of external provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, telephone etc £400 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years) £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
24 Angust 2015




Abacus (Colour Printers) Limited - In Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation

APPENDIX D (1)
MOORE STEPHENS LLP CHARGE QUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING THE RECHARGE OF

DISBURSEMENTS
Charge out rates:-
Rates effective from 1st-Nov-2012  1st-Nov-2010
Partner/ Associate £370-£530 £355-£510
Manager £170-£400 £185-£385
Administrator £55-£210 £53-£200
Support £30-£115 £30-£110

Time charged in 3 minute units or mulhiples thereof

Category 2 disbursement rates -

Type Rate

Car mileage £0 45 per mile max:mum

Photocopying/panting €0 15 per sheet

Fax £0 40 per sheet

Storage - standard box £3 80 per box per quarter {mn £30 per quarter)

Joint Liquidators’ Final Progress Report
24 August 2015




